St Anthony’s
Gatholic Primary School

FEE SCHEDULE 2025

We are pleased to inform our school families that there will not be an increase in school fees for the 2025 school year.

TABLE OF TUITION FEES
Including sibling and School Card discounts — per student (to nearest dollar)

Fee Less 10%  Less 15%
1 Child 2 Children 3 Children

Non School Card $1700 $1530 $1445
School Card / $1020 $918 $867
Low income

TUITION FEES:

Sibling Discounts
Families with 2 or more children at St. Anthony’s 10% off each child’s fees
Families with 4 or more children at St. Anthony’s As above with fourth (plus) child free

Families with children who enrolled at Tenison Woods College (Mount Gambier) are recognised on
the sibling discount scheme between both schools. You may apply for this discount through the St
Anthony’s school office.

THE TUITION FEE INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

» Stationery Packs - for Reception to Year 6 students.

¢ Text Books - Compulsory reference books are included as part of the Book Hire system. If
students lose or damage these books the family account will be charged to cover replacement
costs.

¢ School Care Insurance - All students are provided with cover for Personal Accident & Disability
for all school-based activities through Catholic Safety & Injury Management.

* Excursions - Reception to Year 6 — Please see detailed Excursion notes below.

 Parents and Friends Levy — an Annual P&F Levy of $100/family providing an opportunity for
parents, friends, and teachers to come together to share ideas and assist with events.

EXCURSIONS

The tuition fee includes all class excursion costs for Reception through to Year 6 students which are
not refundable if you choose not to attend. It does not include costs associated with School
representation for sport or extra-curricular activities or excursions for elective (or non-core)
subjects.

SCHOOL CARD/LOW INCOME

This year a discount of 50% applies to all children on top of any Sibling discount, which may be
available. Please apply direct through the following link:
https://online.forms.sa.edu.au/content/forms/af/public/application-for-school-card.html

FEE VARIATION

Parents for whom Tuition fees may present a financial difficulty are encouraged to discuss the
matter with the Finance Officer, Lisa Freebairn and complete a Fee Variation Application Form.
These details will be kept confidential between the Principal and Finance Officer.

37 Mount Gambier Rd,
Millicent SA 5280

E info@sta.catholic.edu.au
T 08 8733 3419 W sta.catholic.edu.au



https://online.forms.sa.edu.au/content/forms/af/public/application-for-school-card.html

SPLIT FAMILY

It is the legal responsibility of each signatory on the enrolment contract to pay all fees and charges
owing. Parents / Guardians are required to make their own arrangements regarding payment of
accounts. Each parent / guardian will receive a statement, unless alternate arrangements have been
putin place. Accounts cannot be split and will be billed as per the enrolment contract. Where the School
is provided with a court order that provides for alternative fee payment arrangements the School will
act in accordance with the court order as required by law.

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS:

An account detailing the fees and levies for the full year will be sent out during the first week of Term1
payable by the 30t March 2025. St Anthony’s Offer a variety of payment options for families as outlined
in the Payment Agreement Form 2025.

Families may wish to make payments monthly, fortnightly or at the end of each term, payments can
be made by Cash, Direct Debit, Direct Deposit or EFTPOS.

All payment plans are to be finalised by 30 November 2025. Please contact Lisa Freebairn to make
these or other arrangements. Unpaid Fees will be escalated to the CEO debt recovery process.

BUS LEVY (FOR BUS FAMILIES ONLY):

This levy is charged on a per family basis. It applies to students catching the following contracted
service, a considerable saving on the total cost of this service of more than 80% of the overall actual
cost. For 2025, this cost will be subsidised by a further 60% .

¢ Beachport/ South End/ Rendelsham........ $990 per annum ......... WITH SUBSIDY $396 per annum

If your child uses the Government school bus service and you live more than 5km from your nearest
Catholic school, an annual fee of $433.34 per family per annum is payable for the bus service which
transports students from Millicent High School to St. Anthony’s and return each day.....WITH SUBSIDY
$260 per annum

We would like to take this opportunity to recognise the SA Government, and particularly the Minister
for Education, for supporting regional students and their families in this way.

Applications for bus services can be obtained from the Administration staff.

BUILDING FUND VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION

Families are welcome to donate to the Building Fund. These donations are tax deductible and assist
with major developments, repairs/maintenance to the buildings. If you would like to donate to our
Building Fund please contact Lisa to make a Voluntary Contribution.

PLANNED GIVING REBATE

Parents contributing towards planned giving in Catholic Parishes within the South East Deanery, may
claim a rebate in tuition fees of 50% of their contribution up to a maximum claim of $750. Official Parish
receipts are to be presented to the Finance Officer after the 30 June each year for a deduction to be
made.

ADMINISTRATION FEE
Overdue accounts will be issued during the year with reminders when necessary. An administration fee
of $30 may apply to any accounts outside the fee policy.

QUESTIONS?
If you have any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact our Finance Officer, Lisa
Freebairn on (08) 8725 5455.

https://stacatholiceduau.sharepoint.com/sites/STAStaff-Administration/Shared
Documents/Administration/Secretary/Beginning of Year Notes/2025/4. FEE SCHEDULE 2025.docx



